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The Corporation of the District of West Vancouver 
 

Board of Variance Hearing Agenda 
January 17, 2024 

5 p.m. via electronic communication facilities  

Members of the public may hear, or watch and hear, the hearing by attending the Municipal Hall Council Chamber, 
or via electronic communication facilities through the link provided on the District’s Board of Variance webpage. 

 
 

1. Call to Order 

The Board of Variance hearing will be called to order. 
 
 
2. Election of Chair for 2024 

 Pursuant to section 9.1 of Board of Variance Bylaw No. 4487, 2007, members of the 
Board of Variance shall elect one of their number as Chair for a one year period. 
The Chair may appoint a member of the Board as Acting Chair to preside in the 
Chair’s absence either for a single meeting or for a set period of time. 

 
 
3. Designation of Head Pursuant to Freedom of Information and Protection of 

Privacy Act 

 Section 77 of the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (the “Act”) 
provides that “A local public body…. must designate a person or group of persons 
as the head of the local public body for the purposes of this Act”. In the Act, 
definition of a “local public body” means “a local government body” and a local 
government body includes “a Board of Variance”. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

 THAT pursuant to section 77 of the Freedom of Information and Protection of 
Privacy Act, the Board of Variance designates the Corporate Officer of The 
Corporation of the District of West Vancouver as the Head for the purposes of the 
Act. 

 
 
  

Pursuant to the Freedom of Information and 
Protection of Privacy Act, names, addresses, 
contact information and other personal 
information of individuals who write to the 
Board are protected from disclosure and 
must not be disclosed during the hearing.   
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4. Board of Variance Hearing Location 

RECOMMENDATION: 

THAT 

1. Board of Variance hearings for all of 2024 and for January 15, 2025 be held via 
electronic communication facilities only; 

2. the Municipal Hall Council Chamber be designated as the place where the public 
may attend to hear, or watch and hear, the Board of Variance hearing 
proceedings; and 

3. a staff member be in attendance at the Municipal Hall Council Chamber for each 
of the scheduled hearings. 

 
 
5. Introduction 

The Board of Variance hearing procedure will be described. 
 
 
6. Confirmation of Agenda 

RECOMMENDATION: 

THAT the January 17, 2024 Board of Variance hearing agenda be approved as 
circulated. 
 
 

7. Adoption of Minutes 

RECOMMENDATION: 

THAT the November 15, 2023 Board of Variance hearing minutes be adopted as 
circulated. 
 
 

8. Time Limit of Board of Variance Orders 

The Chair will describe the time limit of orders approving a variance. 
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9. Application 24-001 (1072 Duchess Avenue) regarding a power pole (accessory 
structure) with the following variances: 

a) 7.0 m to Front Yard Setback 
b) 0.74 m to Minimum Side Yard Setback 
c) 5.4 m to Accessory Structure Height. 
 
Written submissions received: 

 
  

 

 
The Chair will request that the applicant or applicant’s representative describe the 
application.  
 
The Chair will call for public input.  
 
Following conclusion of public input, and the Board’s debate, the Board will consider the 
following motions.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: 

THAT the Board finds that undue hardship would be caused to the applicant by compliance 
with Zoning Bylaw No. 4662, 2010 (as amended) and orders that Application 24-001 
regarding a power pole (accessory structure) at 1072 Duchess Avenue with variances of:  

• 7.0 m to Front Yard Setback 

• 0.74 m to Minimum Side Yard Setback 

• 5.4 m to Accessory Structure Height 
BE ALLOWED pursuant to the plans dated October 11, 2023 submitted with the application, 
AND THAT if construction is not substantially started within 2 years of the issuance of the 
Order, the permission terminates and the Zoning Bylaw applies. 
  
OR 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 

THAT the Board finds that undue hardship would not be caused to the applicant by 
compliance with Zoning Bylaw No. 4662, 2010 (as amended) and orders that Application 
24-001 regarding a power pole (accessory structure) at 1072 Duchess Avenue with 
variances of:  

• 7.0 m to Front Yard Setback 

• 0.74 m to Minimum Side Yard Setback 

• 5.4 m to Accessory Structure Height 
BE NOT ALLOWED pursuant to the plans dated October 11, 2023 submitted with the 
application. 
 
OR  
 
RECOMMENDATION: 

THAT the Board defers further consideration of Application 24-001 (1072 Duchess Avenue) 
to the next Board of Variance hearing. 

 

SUBMISSION AUTHOR SUBMISSION DATED # 

None to date.   
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10. Application 24-002 (620 Kenwood Road) regarding a power pole (accessory 
structure) with the following variances: 

a) 5.75 m to Rear Yard Setback 
b) 2.3 m to Accessory Structure Height. 
 
Written submissions received: 

 
  

 

 
The Chair will request that the applicant or applicant’s representative describe the 
application.  
 
The Chair will call for public input.  
 
Following conclusion of public input, and the Board’s debate, the Board will consider 
the following motions.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: 

THAT the Board finds that undue hardship would be caused to the applicant by 
compliance with Zoning Bylaw No. 4662, 2010 (as amended) and orders that 
Application 24-002 regarding a power pole (accessory structure) at  
620 Kenwood Road with variances of:  

• 5.75 m to Rear Yard Setback 

• 2.3 m to Accessory Structure Height 
BE ALLOWED pursuant to the plans dated November 16, 2023 submitted with the 
application, AND THAT if construction is not substantially started within 2 years of 
the issuance of the Order, the permission terminates and the Zoning Bylaw applies. 
  
OR 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 

THAT the Board finds that undue hardship would not be caused to the applicant by 
compliance with Zoning Bylaw No. 4662, 2010 (as amended) and orders that 
Application 24-002 regarding a power pole (accessory structure) at  
620 Kenwood Road with variances of:  

• 5.75 m to Rear Yard Setback 

• 2.3 m to Accessory Structure Height 
BE NOT ALLOWED pursuant to the plans dated November 16, 2023 submitted with 
the application. 
 
OR  
 
RECOMMENDATION: 

THAT the Board defers further consideration of Application 24-002 
(620 Kenwood Road) to the next Board of Variance hearing. 

SUBMISSION AUTHOR SUBMISSION DATED # 

None to date.   
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11. Application 24-003 (1024 Groveland Place) regarding a private power pole (accessory 
structure) with the following variances: 

a) 7.42 m to Front Yard Setback 
b) 1.28 m to Minimum Side Yard Setback 
c) 0.80 m to Accessory Structure Height. 
 
Written submissions received: 

 
  

 

 
The Chair will request that the applicant or applicant’s representative describe the 
application.  
 
The Chair will call for public input.  
 
Following conclusion of public input, and the Board’s debate, the Board will consider the 
following motions.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: 

THAT the Board finds that undue hardship would be caused to the applicant by compliance 
with Zoning Bylaw No. 4662, 2010 (as amended) and orders that Application 24-003 
regarding a private power pole (accessory structure) at 1024 Groveland Place with 
variances of:  

• 7.42 m to Front Yard Setback 

• 1.28 m to Minimum Side Yard Setback 

• 0.80 m to Accessory Structure Height 
BE ALLOWED pursuant to the plans dated October 10, 2023 submitted with the application, 
AND THAT if construction is not substantially started within 2 years of the issuance of the 
Order, the permission terminates and the Zoning Bylaw applies. 
  
OR 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 

THAT the Board finds that undue hardship would not be caused to the applicant by 
compliance with Zoning Bylaw No. 4662, 2010 (as amended) and orders that Application 
24-003 regarding a private power pole (accessory structure) at 1024 Groveland Place with 
variances of:  

• 7.42 m to Front Yard Setback 

• 1.28 m to Minimum Side Yard Setback 

• 0.80 m to Accessory Structure Height 
BE NOT ALLOWED pursuant to the plans dated October 10, 2023 submitted with the 
application. 
 
OR  
 
RECOMMENDATION: 

THAT the Board defers further consideration of Application 24-003 (1024 Groveland Place) 
to the next Board of Variance hearing. 

 

SUBMISSION AUTHOR SUBMISSION DATED # 

None to date.   
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12. Application 24-004 (1457 Haywood Avenue) regarding an accessory building with the 
following variances: 

a) 0.91 m to Minimum Side Yard Setback 
b) 81.28 m2 to Floor Area Ratio 
c) Street Access instead of Lane Access. 
 
Written submissions received: 

 
  

 

 
The Chair will request that the applicant or applicant’s representative describe the 
application.  
 
The Chair will call for public input.  
 
Following conclusion of public input, and the Board’s debate, the Board will consider the 
following motions.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: 

THAT the Board finds that undue hardship would be caused to the applicant by compliance 
with Zoning Bylaw No. 4662, 2010 (as amended) and orders that Application 24-004 
regarding an accessory building at 1457 Haywood Avenue with variances of:  

• 0.91 m to Minimum Side Yard Setback 

• 81.28 m2 to Floor Area Ratio 

• Street Access instead of Lane Access  
BE ALLOWED pursuant to the plans dated December 1, 2023 submitted with the 
application, AND THAT if construction is not substantially started within 2 years of the 
issuance of the Order, the permission terminates and the Zoning Bylaw applies. 
  
OR 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 

THAT the Board finds that undue hardship would not be caused to the applicant by 
compliance with Zoning Bylaw No. 4662, 2010 (as amended) and orders that Application 
24-004 regarding an accessory building at 1457 Haywood Avenue with variances of:  

• 0.91 m to Minimum Side Yard Setback 

• 81.28 m2 to Floor Area Ratio 

• Street Access instead of Lane Access  
BE NOT ALLOWED pursuant to the plans dated December 1, 2023 submitted with the 
application. 
 
OR  
 
RECOMMENDATION: 

THAT the Board defers further consideration of Application 24-004 (1457 Haywood Avenue) 
to the next Board of Variance hearing. 

 
 

  

SUBMISSION AUTHOR SUBMISSION DATED # 

None to date.   
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13. Application 24-005 (4309 Erwin Drive) regarding a sauna (accessory building) and pool 
mechanical equipment (accessory structure) with the following variances: 

a) 7.9 m to Front Yard Setback (Pool Mechanical Equipment) 
b) 0.89 m to Minimum Side Yard Setback (Pool Mechanical Equipment) 
c) 6.31 m to Front Yard Setback (Sauna) 
d) 4.7% (42.10 m2) to Floor Area Ratio (Sauna). 
 
Written submissions received: 

 
  

 

 
The Chair will request that the applicant or applicant’s representative describe the application.  
 
The Chair will call for public input.  
 
Following conclusion of public input, and the Board’s debate, the Board will consider the 
following motions.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: 

THAT the Board finds that undue hardship would be caused to the applicant by compliance with 
Zoning Bylaw No. 4662, 2010 (as amended) and orders that Application 24-005 regarding a 
sauna (accessory building) and pool mechanical equipment (accessory structure) at  
4309 Erwin Drive with variances of:  

• 7.9 m to Front Yard Setback (Pool Mechanical Equipment) 

• 0.89 m to Minimum Side Yard Setback (Pool Mechanical Equipment) 

• 6.31 m to Front Yard Setback (Sauna) 

• 4.7% (42.10 m2) to Floor Area Ratio (Sauna) 
BE ALLOWED pursuant to the plans dated November 23 and December 7, 2023 submitted with 
the application, AND THAT if construction is not substantially started within 2 years of the 
issuance of the Order, the permission terminates and the Zoning Bylaw applies. 
  
OR 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 

THAT the Board finds that undue hardship would not be caused to the applicant by compliance 
with Zoning Bylaw No. 4662, 2010 (as amended) and orders that Application 24-005 regarding a 
sauna (accessory building) and pool mechanical equipment (accessory structure) at  
4309 Erwin Drive with variances of:  

• 7.9 m to Front Yard Setback (Pool Mechanical Equipment) 

• 0.89 m to Minimum Side Yard Setback (Pool Mechanical Equipment) 

• 6.31 m to Front Yard Setback (Sauna) 

• 4.7% (42.10 m2) to Floor Area Ratio (Sauna) 
BE NOT ALLOWED pursuant to the plans dated November 23 and December 7, 2023 submitted 
with the application. 
 
OR  
 
RECOMMENDATION: 

THAT the Board defers further consideration of Application 24-005 (4309 Erwin Drive) to the 
next Board of Variance hearing. 

  

SUBMISSION AUTHOR SUBMISSION DATED # 

None to date.   
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14. Application 24-006 (4370 Keith Road) regarding a private power pole (accessory 
structure) with the following variances: 

a) 8.49 m to Front Yard Setback 
b) 0.28 m to Minimum Side Yard Setback 
c) 0.87 m to Accessory Structure Height. 

 
Written submissions received: 

 
  

 

 
The Chair will request that the applicant or applicant’s representative describe the 
application.  
 
The Chair will call for public input.  
 
Following conclusion of public input, and the Board’s debate, the Board will consider the 
following motions.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: 

THAT the Board finds that undue hardship would be caused to the applicant by compliance 
with Zoning Bylaw No. 4662, 2010 (as amended) and orders that Application 24-006 
regarding a private power pole (accessory structure) at 4370 Keith Road with variances of:  

• 8.49 m to Front Yard Setback 

• 0.28 m to Minimum Side Yard Setback 

• 0.87 m to Accessory Structure Height 
BE ALLOWED pursuant to the plans dated November 10, 2023 submitted with the 
application, AND THAT if construction is not substantially started within 2 years of the 
issuance of the Order, the permission terminates and the Zoning Bylaw applies. 
  
OR 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 

THAT the Board finds that undue hardship would not be caused to the applicant by 
compliance with Zoning Bylaw No. 4662, 2010 (as amended) and orders that Application 
24-006 regarding a private power pole (accessory structure) at 4370 Keith Road with 
variances of:  

• 8.49 m to Front Yard Setback 

• 0.28 m to Minimum Side Yard Setback 

• 0.87 m to Accessory Structure Height 
BE NOT ALLOWED pursuant to the plans dated November 10, 2023 submitted with the 
application. 
 
OR  
 
RECOMMENDATION: 

THAT the Board defers further consideration of Application 24-006 (4370 Keith Road) to the 
next Board of Variance hearing. 

 
  

SUBMISSION AUTHOR SUBMISSION DATED # 

None to date.   
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15. Application 24-007 (3051 Procter Avenue) regarding a new single family 
dwelling with the following variances: 

a) 4.73 m to Front Yard Setback 
b) 4.69 m to Rear Yard Setback. 

 
Written submissions received: 

 
  

 

 
The Chair will request that the applicant or applicant’s representative describe the 
application.  
 
The Chair will call for public input.  
 
Following conclusion of public input, and the Board’s debate, the Board will consider 
the following motions.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: 

THAT the Board finds that undue hardship would be caused to the applicant by 
compliance with Zoning Bylaw No. 4662, 2010 (as amended) and orders that 
Application 24-007 regarding a new single family dwelling at 3051 Procter Avenue 
with variances of:  

• 4.73 m to Front Yard Setback 

• 4.69 m to Rear Yard Setback 
BE ALLOWED pursuant to the plans dated November 10, 2023 submitted with the 
application, AND THAT if construction is not substantially started within 2 years of 
the issuance of the Order, the permission terminates and the Zoning Bylaw applies. 
  
OR 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 

THAT the Board finds that undue hardship would not be caused to the applicant by 
compliance with Zoning Bylaw No. 4662, 2010 (as amended) and orders that 
Application 24-007 regarding a new single family dwelling at 3051 Procter Avenue 
with variances of:  

• 4.73 m to Front Yard Setback 

• 4.69 m to Rear Yard Setback 
BE NOT ALLOWED pursuant to the plans dated November 10, 2023 submitted with 
the application. 
 
OR  
 
RECOMMENDATION: 

THAT the Board defers further consideration of Application 24-007  
(3051 Procter Avenue) to the next Board of Variance hearing. 

SUBMISSION AUTHOR SUBMISSION DATED # 

None to date.   
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16. Application 24-008 (819 Burley Drive) regarding a power pole (accessory structure) 
with the following variances: 

a) 8.80 m to Front Yard Setback 
b) 0.69 m to Minimum Side Yard Setback 
c) 0.3 m to Accessory Structure Height. 

 
Written submissions received: 

 
  

 

 
The Chair will request that the applicant or applicant’s representative describe the 
application.  
 
The Chair will call for public input.  
 
Following conclusion of public input, and the Board’s debate, the Board will consider the 
following motions.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: 

THAT the Board finds that undue hardship would be caused to the applicant by compliance 
with Zoning Bylaw No. 4662, 2010 (as amended) and orders that Application 24-008 
regarding a power pole (accessory structure) at 819 Burley Drive with variances of:  

• 8.80 m to Front Yard Setback 

• 0.69 m to Minimum Side Yard Setback 

• 0.3 m to Accessory Structure Height 
BE ALLOWED pursuant to the plans dated November 27, 2023 submitted with the 
application, AND THAT if construction is not substantially started within 2 years of the 
issuance of the Order, the permission terminates and the Zoning Bylaw applies. 
  
OR 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 

THAT the Board finds that undue hardship would not be caused to the applicant by 
compliance with Zoning Bylaw No. 4662, 2010 (as amended) and orders that Application 
24-008 regarding a power pole (accessory structure) at 819 Burley Drive with variances of:  

• 8.80 m to Front Yard Setback 

• 0.69 m to Minimum Side Yard Setback 

• 0.3 m to Accessory Structure Height 
BE NOT ALLOWED pursuant to the plans dated November 27, 2023 submitted with the 
application. 
 
OR  
 
RECOMMENDATION: 

THAT the Board defers further consideration of Application 24-008 (819 Burley Drive) to the 
next Board of Variance hearing. 
 
 

  

SUBMISSION AUTHOR SUBMISSION DATED # 

None to date.   
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17. Receipt of Oral and Written Submissions 

RECOMMENDATION: 

THAT all oral and written submissions regarding the following Board of Variance 
Applications: 

• Application 24-001 (1072 Duchess Avenue) 

• Application 24-002 (620 Kenwood Road) 

• Application 24-003 (1024 Groveland Place) 

• Application 24-004 (1457 Haywood Avenue) 

• Application 24-005 (4309 Erwin Drive) 

• Application 24-006 (4370 Keith Road) 

• Application 24-007 (3051 Procter Avenue) 

• Application 24-008 (819 Burley Drive) 
up to and including January 17, 2024 be received. 

 
 
18. Public Question Period 
 (Regarding process and/or disposition only) 
 
 
19. Next Hearing 

The next Board of Variance hearing is scheduled for February 21, 2024. 
 
 
20. Adjournment 

RECOMMENDATION: 

THAT the January 17, 2024 Board of Variance hearing be adjourned. 
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THE CORPORATION OF THE DISTRICT OF WEST VANCOUVER 
BOARD OF VARIANCE HEARING MINUTES 

VIA ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION FACILITIES 
WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 15, 2023 

BOARD MEMBERS: Chair L. Radage and Members S. Abri, J. Elwick, D. Simmons, 
and R. Yaworsky attended the hearing via electronic communication facilities.  

STAFF: P. Cuk, Board Secretary; T. Yee, Building Inspector; and M. Beattie,  
Legislative Services Clerk, attended the hearing via electronic communication facilities. 

1. Call to Order

The hearing was called to order at 5 p.m.

2. Introduction

Staff introduced the Board Members and described the hearing procedure.

3. Confirmation of the Agenda

It was Moved and Seconded:

THAT the November 15, 2023 Board of Variance hearing agenda be approved
as circulated.

CARRIED 

4. Adoption of the October 18, 2023 Minutes

Chair Radage referred to the minutes of the Board of Variance hearing held on
October 18, 2023.

It was Moved and Seconded:

THAT the October 18, 2023 Board of Variance hearing minutes be adopted as
circulated.

CARRIED 

5. Time Limit of Board of Variance Orders

Chair Radage read out the following statement regarding Time Limit of Order
Approving a Variance and noted that the time limit applied to each application
approved by the Board:

Pursuant to section 542(3) of the Local Government Act, if a Board of Variance
orders that a minor variance be permitted from the requirements of the bylaw,
and the Order sets a time limit within which the construction of the building or
structure must be completed, and the construction is not completed within that
time, the permission of the Board terminates and the bylaw applies. Further, if

7.
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that construction is not substantially started within 2 years after the Order was 
made, or within a longer or shorter time period established by the Order, the 
permission of the Board terminates and the bylaw applies.  

 
 
6. Application 23-035 (3127 Travers Avenue) 

Staff confirmed the following requested variances regarding a generator: 
a) 1.4 m to Front Yard Setback 
b) 2.3 m to Minimum Side Yard Setback. 

 
Staff informed that no written submissions were received for this application prior 
to the Board of Variance hearing. 

 
Written submissions received: 

 
  
 
 

Staff provided permit history of the subject property and responded to a Board 
member’s questions. 

 
H. Heyvaerts (AC86 Architecture Inc., representing the owner of 3127 Travers 
Avenue) described the variance application for a generator. H. Heyvaerts and  
L. Buksevics (3127 Travers Avenue) responded to Board members’ questions. 

 
Chair Radage queried whether anyone else had signed up to address the Board 
regarding the subject application. Staff informed that no one else had signed up 
to address the Board regarding the subject application. 
 
Members of the Board considered: 

 All of the submissions; 

 Whether the application was for a minor variance that did not 

- result in inappropriate development of the site 
- adversely affect the natural environment 
- substantially affect the use and enjoyment of adjacent land 
- vary permitted uses and densities under the applicable bylaw; or 
- defeat the intent of the bylaw; and 

 Whether compliance with the bylaw would cause the applicant undue 
hardship. 

 
Having read the application dated October 12, 2023, including the applicant’s 
letter, plans and all other related documents, and having read the statutory 
Notice of Hearing for the subject application, and having inspected and/or viewed 
images of the subject site, and having heard the submissions of H. Heyvaerts 
and L. Buksevics: 

SUBMISSION AUTHOR SUBMISSION DATED # 

None.   
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 It was Moved and Seconded: 

THAT the Board finds that undue hardship would be caused to the applicant by 
compliance with Zoning Bylaw No. 4662, 2010 (as amended) and orders that 
Application 23-035 regarding a generator at 3127 Travers Avenue with variances 
of: 
 1.4 m to Front Yard Setback 
 2.3 m to Minimum Side Yard Setback 
BE ALLOWED pursuant to the plans dated September 23, 2023 submitted with 
the application; AND THAT if construction is not substantially started within 2 
years of the issuance of the Order, the permission terminates and the Zoning 
Bylaw applies. 

CARRIED 
 
7. Application 23-036 (1066 Keith Road)  

Staff confirmed the following requested variances regarding a power pole 
(accessory structure): 
a) 6.4 m to Front Yard Setback 
b) 0.62 m to Minimum Side Yard Setback 
c) 1.8 m to Accessory Structure Height. 

 
Staff informed that no written submissions were received for this application prior 
to the Board of Variance hearing. 

 
Written submissions received: 

 
  
 
 

Staff provided permit history of the subject property. 
 

D. Downing (representing the owner of 1066 Keith Road) and M. Fei 
(representing the owner of 1066 Keith Road) described the variance application 
for a power pole (accessory structure). D. Downing, M. Fei, and staff responded 
to Board members’ questions. 

 
Chair Radage queried whether anyone else had signed up to address the Board 
regarding the subject application. Staff informed that no one else had signed up 
to address the Board regarding the subject application. 
 
Members of the Board considered: 

 All of the submissions; 

 Whether the application was for a minor variance that did not 

- result in inappropriate development of the site 
- adversely affect the natural environment 
- substantially affect the use and enjoyment of adjacent land 

SUBMISSION AUTHOR SUBMISSION DATED # 

None.   
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- vary permitted uses and densities under the applicable bylaw; or 
- defeat the intent of the bylaw; and 

 Whether compliance with the bylaw would cause the applicant undue 
hardship. 

 
Having read the application dated October 18, 2023, including the applicant’s 
letter, plans and all other related documents, and having read the statutory 
Notice of Hearing for the subject application, and having inspected and/or viewed 
images of the subject site, and having heard the submissions of D. Downing and 
M. Fei: 

  
 It was Moved and Seconded: 

THAT the Board defers further consideration of Application 23-036  
(1066 Keith Road) until the applicant can: 
 confirm where the connection with BC Hydro would come from; 
 confirm whether the existing carrier wire can be used to bridge over  

Keith Road; and  
 reconcile BC Hydro’s requirements with the observations of the District’s 

electrical inspector. 
CARRIED 

 
8. Application 23-037 (1015 Jefferson Avenue) 

Staff confirmed the following requested variance regarding additions: 
a) 0.64 m to Minimum Side Yard Setback. 

 
Staff informed that no written submissions were received for this application prior 
to the Board of Variance hearing. 

 
Written submissions received: 

 
  

 

Staff provided permit history of the subject property. 
 

N. Fallah (1015 Jefferson Avenue) and K. Kheradmand (Structural Engineer, 
representing the owner of 1015 Jefferson Avenue) described the variance 
application for additions. N. Fallah, K. Kheradmand, and staff responded to 
Board members’ questions. 

 
Chair Radage queried whether anyone else had signed up to address the Board 
regarding the subject application. Staff informed that no one else had signed up 
to address the Board regarding the subject application. 

Members Abri and Yaworksy recused themselves (conflict of interest as they know the 
structural engineer representing the applicant) and left the hearing at 5:42 p.m. 

SUBMISSION AUTHOR SUBMISSION DATED # 

None.   
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Members of the Board considered: 

 All of the submissions; 

 Whether the application was for a minor variance that did not 

- result in inappropriate development of the site 
- adversely affect the natural environment 
- substantially affect the use and enjoyment of adjacent land 
- vary permitted uses and densities under the applicable bylaw; or 
- defeat the intent of the bylaw; and 

 Whether compliance with the bylaw would cause the applicant undue 
hardship. 

 
Having read the application dated October 18, 2023, including the applicant’s 
letter, plans and all other related documents, and having read the statutory 
Notice of Hearing for the subject application, and having inspected and/or viewed 
images of the subject site, and having heard the submissions of N. Fallah and  
K. Kheradmand: 

  
 It was Moved and Seconded: 

THAT the Board finds that undue hardship would be caused to the applicant by 
compliance with Zoning Bylaw No. 4662, 2010 (as amended) and orders that 
Application 23-037 regarding additions at 1015 Jefferson Avenue with a variance 
of: 
 0.64 m to Minimum Side Yard Setback 
BE ALLOWED pursuant to the plans dated April 24 and September 18, 2023 
submitted with the application; AND THAT if construction is not substantially 
started within 2 years of the issuance of the Order, the permission terminates 
and the Zoning Bylaw applies. 

CARRIED 
Member Abri and Yaworsky absent at the vote 

Members Abri and Yaworsky returned to the hearing at 5:43 p.m. via electronic 
communication facilities. 

 
9. Receipt of Written and Oral Submissions 

 It was Moved and Seconded: 

THAT all written and oral submissions regarding the following Board of Variance 
Applications: 

 Application 23-035 (3127 Travers Avenue); 
 Application 23-036 (1066 Keith Road); 
 Application 23-037 (1015 Jefferson Avenue); 

up to and including November 15, 2023, be received.  
CARRIED 
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10. Public Question Period 

 There were no questions. 
 
 
11.  Proposed 2024 Board of Variance Hearing Schedule 

Board members commented regarding the format for hearings in 2024 and staff 
provided procedural information. 

 It was Moved and Seconded: 

THAT the proposed 2024 Board of Variance Hearing Schedule be adopted.  

CARRIED 
 
12. Next Hearing 

Staff confirmed that the next hearing of the Board of Variance is scheduled for 
January 17, 2024 at 5 p.m. 

 
 
13. Adjournment 

 It was Moved and Seconded: 

 THAT the November 15, 2023 Board of Variance hearing be adjourned. 

CARRIED 
 
 The Board of Variance hearing adjourned at 5:46 p.m. 
 
 
Certified Correct: 
 
 
 
 
L. Radage, Chair P. Cuk, Secretary 
 
 
 



District of West Vancouver 
750 17th Street, West Vancouver, BC V7V 3T3 
t: 604-925-7004  f: 604-925-7006  

January 2, 2024 
5685302v1

NOTICE OF BOARD OF VARIANCE HEARING 
Subject property: 1072 Duchess Avenue  
 

A Board of Variance hearing will be held on:  
Wednesday, January 17, 2024  
at 5 p.m. via electronic communication facilities 

The following variances for a power pole (accessory structure) 
at 1072 Duchess Avenue will be considered: 

Front Yard Setback 
Bylaw Requirement Proposed Variance 

7.6 m 0.6 m 7.0 m 

Minimum Side Yard Setback 
Bylaw Requirement Proposed Variance 

1.64 m 0.90 m 0.74 m 

Accessory Structure Height 
Bylaw Requirement Proposed Variance 

3.7 m 9.1 m 5.4 m 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

To view plans, permit and variance information contact Permits & Inspections at 604-925-7040. 

To view application documents and written submissions, or to enquire about hearing procedures or results contact Legislative Services at 604-925-7004. 

Representations regarding the requested variances may be made, and written submissions read, to the Board of Variance during the hearing on the date, time, and 
place shown above. Pursuant to Council Committee Procedure Bylaw No. 5020, 2019, this hearing will be conducted via electronic communication 
facilities. Members of the public may hear, or watch and hear, the hearing by attending the Municipal Hall Council Chamber or via electronic communication 
facilities through the link provided on the District’s Board of Variance web page. To register to make representations (via WebEx video conferencing software) 
during the Board of Variance hearing please phone 604-925-7004 between 8 a.m. and 4 p.m. on the scheduled hearing date. 

Prior to the hearing, written submissions may be: 
• mailed to the Board of Variance, District of West Vancouver, 750 17th Street, West Vancouver, BC  V7V 3T3;
• emailed to the Board of Variance at boardofvariance@westvancouver.ca; or
• addressed to the Board of Variance and placed in the drop box located at the main entrance of Municipal Hall.

Please provide written submissions no later than noon on January 17, 2024 to ensure their availability to the Board for the hearing. 
Technical issues may affect receipt of electronic submissions; persons relying on this means of transmittal do so at their own risk. 

Written submissions received for the hearing will be included in the public information package for the Board’s consideration and for the public record. 
To view the agenda package for the hearing please visit https://westvancouver.ca/government-administration/committees-groups/board-variance 
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The Corporation of the District of West Vancouver
75017th Street, West Vancouver, BC V7V 3T3
Permits and Inspections Department: 604-925-7242 11 Fax: 604.925.7234 | | westvancouver.ca

Board of Variance Application Form
Sub'ect Pro ert (please print clearly

Address: 1072 Duchess Ave, West Vancouver, BC, V7T1G9

Ap licant (please print clearly)

Name(s»: Yashar Khali hi phone #:
Mailing Address  Cell ft:
Email Address: Fax #:

{Note: If the registered property owner is not the applicant then the authorization form must be completed by the registered property owner)

Re istered Owner y/ease rint clearly)

Name(s): Phone ff:

Mailing Address: Cell #:
Email Address: Fax #:

Corn leted A plication Must Include

0 A letter (signed original) describing:

a) The proposed construction;
b) The requested variance(s); and

c) Hardship {pursuant to s.540 of the Local Government Act the applicant must demonstrate that

hardship would be caused by compliance with the Zoning Bylaw)

D Authorization of Registered Owners Form (if this application is made by some but not all of the

registered owners, or persons other than the registered owner(s), written authority for the applicant

to apply to the Board of Variance on behalf of all registered owner(s) is required. Complete the
attached form. For corporate ownership, a Corporate Search must be submitted showing proof of

signing authority).

13 $800 fee

Note: a copy of this application (redacted as necessary) and supporting documents uvill be available to

the pu ic a will laced in the public agenda binder for the Board of Variance Hearing.

November 23 2023
Applicant Signature Date

Completed (signed original) applications must be received no later than the deadline date listed on the Board of Variance
Deadline and Hearing Schedule (included in this application package). Incomplete applications will not be accepted.

Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act Notification: The information on this form is collected under the general authority
of the Loco/ Government Act and Board of Variance Bylaw No. 4487, 2007. It is related directly to, required for and used by the District of
west Vancouver to administer the Board of variance application process, The access and privacy provisions of the Freedom of Information
and Protection of Privacy Act apply to the information collected on this form. Please contact the Manager, Records and Privacy, at
604-925-3497 If you have any questions.

Application forwarded to Legislative Services by: Date:

3843531v1
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1072 Duchess Ave, West Vancouver, BC, V7T 1G9 

West Vancouver Board of Variance 

750 17th Street West Vancouver BC V7V 3T3 

November 23, 2023 

Re: Private Power Pole 

Dear Board of Variance, 

I am writing to request a variance to the following to install a private power pole for a new under 

construction house at 1072 Duchess Ave: 

• Front Yard Set Back

• Side Yard Set Back

• Maximum Height for an accessory building

As per the attached schematic elevation, the main elevation of the new house is about 10’ lower 

than the street level where the BC Hydro power pole is and if the power cable is connected 

directly to the house, the BC Hydro minimum clearance of 18’ to the street can not be met. Also 

the addition of the power pole will eliminate the power cable crossing above the front yard which 

enhances the safety, functionality and aesthetics in our family home. We hope that the Board 

would grant us this variance approval. 

Thank you in advance 

24-001
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P E R M I T S  &  I N S P E C T I O N S  D E P A R T M E N T  
750 17th Street West Vancouver BC  V7V 3T3   westvancouver.ca/permits 
t: 604-925-7040   f: 604-925-7234   e: permits@westvancouver.ca    

October 17, 2023 File: BP118864 

Dear Sir/Madam 

RE: 1072 DUCHESS AVENUE - WEST VANCOUVER 
BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION – RS5 ZONE 

The plans submitted with your application for a building permit at the above referenced address 
show that the proposed Power Pole will not comply with the Zoning Bylaw because it does not 
maintain the required 7.6m front yard setback, side yard setback and height. 

The following non-conformities exist and are listed for reference only: 

• The Zoning Bylaw, Section 205.07 requires a front yard setback as indicated in the table
below:

Bylaw Proposed Variance 

Front Yard Setback 
for Power Pole 

7.6 m 0.6 m 7.0 m 

• The Zoning Bylaw, Section 205.09(2)(a)(i) requires a minimum side yard setback as
indicated in the table below:

Bylaw Proposed Variance 

Minimum Side Yard Setback for 
Power Pole  

1.64 m 0.9 m 0.74 m 

• The Zoning Bylaw, Section 130.01(7)(b) requires that accessory structures not exceed a
height of 3.7 metres measured from the lowest of the average natural or finished grades
abutting the building as indicated in the table below:

Bylaw Proposed Variance 

Accessory Building 
Height for Power Pole 

3.7 m 9.1 m 5.4 m 

24-001
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2 

The Permits and Inspections Department is unable to issue a Building Permit unless you: 

a) revise your plans to conform to the Zoning Bylaw; or

b) make application to the Planning Department for a Development Variance Permit
(DVP) to be considered by Municipal Council, for a relaxation of the Zoning Bylaw
requirements.  Information regarding the Development Variance Permit Application
process may be obtained from the Planning Department at Municipal Hall (604-925-
7055).

c) make application to the Board of Variance for relaxation of the Zoning Bylaw
requirements by submitting a Board of Variance Application (application form
enclosed) to the Permits & Inspections secretary.  Your application, together with the
$800 fee and required attachments, must be received by the Permits & Inspections
secretary by 1:00 p.m. on Wednesday December 13, 2023.  The next Board of
Variance Hearing is scheduled for Wednesday January 17, 2024.  Confirmation of
the date and time of the Board of Variance Hearing at which your application will be
considered will be forwarded by mail; or

If you choose to make application to the Board of Variance, the Board at its Hearing, may order 
that a minor variance be permitted if it finds that undue hardship would be caused to the 
applicant if the Zoning Bylaw is complied with, and that the Board is of the opinion that the 
variance does not: 

a) result in inappropriate development of the site
b) adversely affect the natural environment
c) substantially affect the use and enjoyment of adjacent land
d) vary permitted uses and densities under the applicable bylaw, or
e) defeat the intent of the bylaw.

The Board of Variance members may visit the site as part of the variance consideration. 

You and/or a representative should attend the Hearing to speak to your application and respond 
to any questions the Board may have. 

Please do not hesitate to contact me at 604-925-7212 should you require any further 
information regarding this matter.  

Thank you, 

Nima Karimabadi 
nkarimabadi@westvancouver.ca 

Enclosure 
cc:  Secretary, Board of Variance 

24-001
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District of West Vancouver 
750 17th Street, West Vancouver, BC V7V 3T3 
t: 604-925-7004  f: 604-925-7006  

January 2, 2024 
5685303v1

NOTICE OF BOARD OF VARIANCE HEARING 
Subject property: 620 Kenwood Road 
 

A Board of Variance hearing will be held on:  
Wednesday, January 17, 2024  
at 5 p.m. via electronic communication facilities 

The following variances for a power pole (accessory structure) 
at 620 Kenwood Road will be considered:  

Insert Property Map here (from Sharon or Hans) 

Rear Yard Setback 
Bylaw Requirement Proposed Variance 

9.10 m 3.35 m 5.75 m 

Accessory Structure Height 
Bylaw Requirement Proposed Variance 

3.7 m 6.0 m 2.3 m 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

To view plans, permit and variance information contact Permits & Inspections at 604-925-7040. 

To view application documents and written submissions, or to enquire about hearing procedures or results contact Legislative Services at 604-925-7004. 

Representations regarding the requested variances may be made, and written submissions read, to the Board of Variance during the hearing on the date, time, and 
place shown above. Pursuant to Council Committee Procedure Bylaw No. 5020, 2019, this hearing will be conducted via electronic communication 
facilities. Members of the public may hear, or watch and hear, the hearing by attending the Municipal Hall Council Chamber or via electronic communication 
facilities through the link provided on the District’s Board of Variance web page. To register to make representations (via WebEx video conferencing software) 
during the Board of Variance hearing please phone 604-925-7004 between 8 a.m. and 4 p.m. on the scheduled hearing date. 

Prior to the hearing, written submissions may be: 
• mailed to the Board of Variance, District of West Vancouver, 750 17th Street, West Vancouver, BC  V7V 3T3;
• emailed to the Board of Variance at boardofvariance@westvancouver.ca; or
• addressed to the Board of Variance and placed in the drop box located at the main entrance of Municipal Hall.

Please provide written submissions no later than noon on January 17, 2024 to ensure their availability to the Board for the hearing. 
Technical issues may affect receipt of electronic submissions; persons relying on this means of transmittal do so at their own risk. 

Written submissions received for the hearing will be included in the public information package for the Board’s consideration and for the public record. 
To view the agenda package for the hearing please visit https://westvancouver.ca/government-administration/committees-groups/board-variance 

10.
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District of West Vancouver 
750 17th Street, West Vancouver, BC V7V 3T3 
t: 604-925-7004  f: 604-925-7006  

January 2, 2024 
5686427v1

NOTICE OF BOARD OF VARIANCE HEARING 
Subject property: 1024 Groveland Place 
 

A Board of Variance hearing will be held on:  
Wednesday, January 17, 2024  
at 5 p.m. via electronic communication facilities 

The following variances for a private power pole (accessory structure) 
at 1024 Groveland Place will be considered:  

Front Yard Setback 
Bylaw Requirement Proposed Variance 

9.10 m 1.68 m 7.42 m 

Minimum Side Yard Setback 
Bylaw Requirement Proposed Variance 

1.89 m 0.61 m 1.28 m 

Accessory Structure Height 
Bylaw Requirement Proposed Variance 

3.70 m 4.50 m 0.80 m 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

To view plans, permit and variance information contact Permits & Inspections at 604-925-7040. 

To view application documents and written submissions, or to enquire about hearing procedures or results contact Legislative Services at 604-925-7004. 

Representations regarding the requested variances may be made, and written submissions read, to the Board of Variance during the hearing on the date, time, and 
place shown above. Pursuant to Council Committee Procedure Bylaw No. 5020, 2019, this hearing will be conducted via electronic communication 
facilities. Members of the public may hear, or watch and hear, the hearing by attending the Municipal Hall Council Chamber or via electronic communication 
facilities through the link provided on the District’s Board of Variance web page. To register to make representations (via WebEx video conferencing software) 
during the Board of Variance hearing please phone 604-925-7004 between 8 a.m. and 4 p.m. on the scheduled hearing date. 

Prior to the hearing, written submissions may be: 
• mailed to the Board of Variance, District of West Vancouver, 750 17th Street, West Vancouver, BC  V7V 3T3;
• emailed to the Board of Variance at boardofvariance@westvancouver.ca; or
• addressed to the Board of Variance and placed in the drop box located at the main entrance of Municipal Hall.

Please provide written submissions no later than noon on January 17, 2024 to ensure their availability to the Board for the hearing. 
Technical issues may affect receipt of electronic submissions; persons relying on this means of transmittal do so at their own risk. 

Written submissions received for the hearing will be included in the public information package for the Board’s consideration and for the public record. 
To view the agenda package for the hearing please visit https://westvancouver.ca/government-administration/committees-groups/board-variance 
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A The Corporation of the District of West Vancouver
^ 75017th Street, West Vancouver. BC V7V 3T3
^ Permits and Inspections Department: 604-925-7242 11 Fax: 604-925-7234 11 westvancouver. ca

Board of Variance Application Form

^ c<r 1'^vf" 1,'^^z'n^T^
Sub'eCtPrO Crt {please print cleorly)

Address: >t L' r^^/t^^P
AU licant <p''eo!e print clcarlyj

Name(s): t^^?< f. t- Phone #: 6'^y - ^?/ -2737
Mailing Address: /< 7f !ylA/L lA^- A/ \/''f^T \iAw6 r n,^ Cell tf: «
Email Address: A:/AA- ^Ss PAI-A-V*^- /*». ^ l-/o/^e .>. /d r^ Fax ft:

(Note: If the refiistered property owner is not the applicant then the authorization form must be completed by the registered property owner)

\'7>1:

Re istered Owner /ptease print cleariy)

Name(s»: 
Mailing Address
Email Address: 

Corn leted A lication Must Include

P,hpne

&II#:
Fax tt:

a A letter (signed original) describing:
a) The proposed construction;

b) The requested variance(s); and
c) Hardship (pursuant to s.540 of the Local Government Act the applicant must demonstrate that

hardship would be caused by compliance with the Zoning Bylaw)

D Authorization of Registered Owners Form (if this application is made by some but not all of the
registered owners, or persons other than the registered owner(s), written authority for the applicant
to apply to the Board of Variance on behalf of all registered owner(s) is required. Complete the
attached form. For corporate ownership, a Corporate Search must be submitted showing proof of
signing authority).

D $800 fee
Note: a copy of isapplic on dacted as necessary) and supporting documents will be available to
the public d will be p ced' the public agenda binder for the Board of Variance Hearing.

/^r . S ^^ 03
A Date

Completed (signed original) applications must be receh»ed no later than the deadline date listed on the Board of Variance
& Deadline and Hearing Schedule (Induded in this application package). Incomplete applications will not be accepted.

Freerfom oflnfwmatlon and PfMection of Privacy Act Notification: The Information on this form Is collected under the general authority
o^U\e Local Government Act and Board of Variance Bylaw No. 4487, 2007. It is related directly to, required for and used by the District of
West Vancouver to administer the Board of Variance application process. The access and privacy provisions of the Freedom of Information
and Protection of Privacy Act apply to the information collected on this form. Pleaie contact the Manager, Records and Privacy, at
604-925-3497 if you have any questions.

Application forwarded to Legislative Services by: Date:

3843S31V1
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Reasons we re uire a Pole

1. The house is 156 'from the BC Hydro pole
The maximum service length 100'(BC hydro
regulations , photo A and plan showing layout)
2. There is not a line of site from the BC hydro
pole to existing garage (see photo B)

Reasons we re uire a Variance

We require the pole to be outside the building
envelope and to exceed the allowable height
because
1. From the BC hydro pole to the building
envelope there is no clear line of site
2. We do not want to have a power pole in
driveway area(See plan showing layout).
3. The height of pole needs to exceed the 12'
max accessory height to accommodate the sag
in the power line(See Section A2 from BOV Top
View).
4. The service from the pole to the house will be
underground which is less subject to weather.

24-003
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BC HYDRO
REGULATIONS

. »»

app. bchydro. com a}

Connection
P01Q_

"' 72'/^. :)

Street ligMing services

Customer owned poles

Multi-residenUal &

commercial connections

Customer semce
conductors

Service height

. The point of attachment must be within 7 matres above the ground.

. The clearance of supply conductors at any point above the ground must be to Ihe follow
specifications:

Across highways, freeways and expressways: 7.1 m

1. Across streets, lanes, alleys and pipeline right-of-way: 55 m

2. Across driveways to commErcial and industrial premises: 5.5 m

3. Across driveways to residenUal garages: 45m

4. Across gmund notmally sceessiUe (s pedestrians wly: 3, 5 ">

Adequate clearance for safe use of a ladder by our installers (1 m from wall for every 4 m in height)
must be available to meet BC Hydro and WorkSafe BC regulations

Learn more about tedder »8fet» renuirements.

Service location

The locaUon of the service entrance (wire holder) must not create an sen'al trespass and shall be

1. In direct line of sight with BC Hydro's service pole

2 On the wall of the building facing the power supply: or

I No further than 1 m (3 ft) hack on the side of the building closest to BC Hydro's source or stub
off

If a roof mast is required to meet the minimum vertical clearance above grade, t must be located
within 45 centimetres (1B in) from the edge of the roof within reach of the installer's ladder, Rain
gutters must be reinforced to be capable of holding the weight of an installer an a ladder without
damaging the gutter

\Ate recommend that ducts for the utility supply service conductore are installed outside of the
building wall or the ducts must be encased n concrete. This is n accordance with the BC Electrical
Code administered by BC Safety Authority or the local safety inspection branch.

Customer-owned poles with utility services must be accessible by a bucket tmck with a relatively
even aid drivable surface, and be within 3 meters of a lane or roadway.

Mid-span taps are normally not allowed. If you can't meet the requirements of the preferred
service location, please contact us at 1 877 520 13S5 between 8 a m, and 4 p.m. PST.

Service ten th ,

The maximum service length from a BC Hydro pole to the customer's point of attachment is%.._
metres (100 feet). If the serw'ce length exceeds 30 metres, an intermediate pole may be required,

Meters

. ResidenUsl meters must be accessible to BC Hydro representaUves at all times

. Meters must not be installed inside carports, garages or breezsways, or in any part of a
structure that may potentially be endosed or within 1 metre of a natural gas relief discharge
device or vent, or 3 vw'thin metres of a propane gasreiief discharge device or vent

. Meters must be installed between 15 and 1 8 metres (5 and 6 feet) above finished grade

. The meter base is not more than 1 metre (3 feet) from the comer of the building dosest to
BC Hydro's source

. If the site has more than one meter base, the meters are deariy marked (i. e House and Suite,
A and B)

Distribution Technicd

Standards and Guides

Electrical service

connection forms and

guides

Attaching to BC Hydro

potes, towers and ducts

GencFBte your own

etecfrielty

Large toad connedioas

Oisw&uuon <»«.»..'.«;;

(nteroonnectlon*

Transmission Cenwatoi-
Intereennecfions

TSBC ipfomiattai sharing

agreement

Distribution Technical

Standards and Guides
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SECTION A2 FROM BOV TOP VIEW
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SECTION A3 FROM BOV TOP VIEW
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P E R M I T S  &  I N S P E C T I O N S  D E P A R T M E N T  
750 17th Street West Vancouver BC  V7V 3T3   westvancouver.ca/permits 
t: 604-925-7040   f: 604-925-7234   e: permits@westvancouver.ca    

November 28, 2023 File: BP118862 

Dear Sir/Madam 

RE: 1024 GROVELAND PLACE - WEST VANCOUVER 
BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION  RS3 ZONE 

The plans submitted with your application for a building permit at the above referenced address 
show that the proposed Private Power Pole (Accessory Structure) will not comply with the 
Zoning Bylaw because it does not maintain the required front yard setback, minimum side yard 
setback and accessory structure height. 

The Zoning Bylaw, Section 130.01(3); 203.07 requires a front yard setback as 
indicated in the table below: 

Bylaw Proposed Variance 
Front Yard Setback 

for Power Pole 
9.1 m 1.68 m 7.42 m 

The Zoning Bylaw, Section 130.01(3); 203.09(2)(a)(ii) requires a minimum side 
yard setback as indicated in the table below: 

Bylaw Proposed Variance 
Minimum Side Yard Setback 

for  Power Pole 
1.89 m 0.61 m 1.28 m 

The Zoning Bylaw, Section 130.01(7)(b)(i) requires that accessory structures not 
exceed a height of 3.7 metres as indicated in the table below: 

Bylaw Proposed Variance 
Accessory Structure 

Height for Power 
Pole 

3.7 m 4.5 m 0.80 m 

24-003
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The Permits and Inspections Department is unable to issue a Building Permit unless you:

a) revise your plans to conform to the Zoning Bylaw; or

b) make application to the Planning Department for a Development Variance Permit
(DVP) to be considered by Municipal Council, for a relaxation of the Zoning Bylaw
requirements.  Information regarding the Development Variance Permit Application
process may be obtained from the Planning Department at Municipal Hall (604-925-
7055).

c) make application to the Board of Variance for relaxation of the Zoning Bylaw
requirements by submitting a Board of Variance Application (application form
enclosed) to the Permits & Inspections secretary.  Your application, together with the
$800 fee and required attachments, must be received by the Permits & Inspections
secretary by 1:00 p.m. on Wednesday December 13th 2023.  The next Board of
Variance Hearing is scheduled for Wednesday January 17th 2024.  Confirmation of
the date and time of the Board of Variance Hearing at which your application will be
considered will be forwarded by mail; or

If you choose to make application to the Board of Variance, the Board at its Hearing, may order 
that a minor variance be permitted if it finds that undue hardship would be caused to the 
applicant if the Zoning Bylaw is complied with, and that the Board is of the opinion that the 
variance does not:

a) result in inappropriate development of the site
b) adversely affect the natural environment
c) substantially affect the use and enjoyment of adjacent land
d) vary permitted uses and densities under the applicable bylaw, or
e) defeat the intent of the bylaw.

The Board of Variance members may visit the site as part of the variance consideration.

You and/or a representative should attend the Hearing to speak to your application and respond 
to any questions the Board may have.

Please do not hesitate to contact me at 604-921-3455 should you require any further 
information regarding this matter.   

Thank you.

Nicole Colby
Plans Examiner II

Enclosure

cc:  Secretary, Board of Variance

24-003

s. 22(1)



District of West Vancouver

50.8

THIS MAP IS NOT TO BE USED FOR NAVIGATION

WGS_1984_UTM_Zone_10N

Meters50.8

Notes

Legend

This map is a user generated static output from an Internet mapping site and is for

reference only. Data layers that appear on this map may or may not be accurate,

current, or otherwise reliable.

25.400

1: 1,000

24-003 



This page intentionally left blank 

This page intentionally left blank 

s. 22(1)



District of West Vancouver

50.8

THIS MAP IS NOT TO BE USED FOR NAVIGATION

WGS_1984_UTM_Zone_10N

Meters50.8

Notes

Legend

This map is a user generated static output from an Internet mapping site and is for

reference only. Data layers that appear on this map may or may not be accurate,

current, or otherwise reliable.

25.400

1: 1,000

24-003 



This page intentionally left blank 

This page intentionally left blank 

s. 22(1)



District of West Vancouver 
750 17th Street, West Vancouver, BC V7V 3T3 
t: 604-925-7004  f: 604-925-7006  

January 2, 2024 
5688159v1

NOTICE OF BOARD OF VARIANCE HEARING 
Subject property: 1457 Haywood Avenue 
 

A Board of Variance hearing will be held on:  
Wednesday, January 17, 2024  
at 5 p.m. via electronic communication facilities 

The following variances for an accessory building at 1457 Haywood Avenue 
will be considered: 

Minimum Side Yard Setback 
Bylaw Requirement Proposed Variance 

1.52 m 0.61 m 0.91 m 

Floor Area Ratio 
Bylaw Requirement Proposed Variance 

204.4 m2 285.68 m2 81.28 m2 

Lane Access 
Bylaw Requirement Proposed Variance 

Lane Access Street Access Street Access 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

To view plans, permit and variance information contact Permits & Inspections at 604-925-7040. 

To view application documents and written submissions, or to enquire about hearing procedures or results contact Legislative Services at 604-925-7004. 

Representations regarding the requested variances may be made, and written submissions read, to the Board of Variance during the hearing on the date, time, and 
place shown above. Pursuant to Council Committee Procedure Bylaw No. 5020, 2019, this hearing will be conducted via electronic communication 
facilities. Members of the public may hear, or watch and hear, the hearing by attending the Municipal Hall Council Chamber or via electronic communication 
facilities through the link provided on the District’s Board of Variance web page. To register to make representations (via WebEx video conferencing software) 
during the Board of Variance hearing please phone 604-925-7004 between 8 a.m. and 4 p.m. on the scheduled hearing date. 

Prior to the hearing, written submissions may be: 
• mailed to the Board of Variance, District of West Vancouver, 750 17th Street, West Vancouver, BC  V7V 3T3;
• emailed to the Board of Variance at boardofvariance@westvancouver.ca; or
• addressed to the Board of Variance and placed in the drop box located at the main entrance of Municipal Hall.

Please provide written submissions no later than noon on January 17, 2024 to ensure their availability to the Board for the hearing. 
Technical issues may affect receipt of electronic submissions; persons relying on this means of transmittal do so at their own risk. 

Written submissions received for the hearing will be included in the public information package for the Board’s consideration and for the public record. 
To view the agenda package for the hearing please visit https://westvancouver.ca/government-administration/committees-groups/board-variance 
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1457 Haywood Ave, West Vancouver, BC. V7T 1V5

Kenneth Kim 778-379-8918
211 - 2223 West Broadway, Vancouver BC. V6K2E4 778-319-0761

kenneth@kkai.ca

December 10, 2023
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Kenneth Kim Architecture Inc 211-2223 West Broadway, Vancouver, B.C. V6K 2E4

TEL: 778-379-8918 DIRECT: 604-416-8918 MOBILE: 778-319-0761 EMAIL: Kenneth@kkai.ca

 Page 1 of 2

December 01, 2023 

District of West Vancouver 
Board of Variance 
750 17th Street 
West Vancouver, BC  
V7V 3T3 

RE: 1457 Haywood Avenue, West Vancouver - Application for Variance

Dear Borad of Variance, 

My name is Kenneth Kim, Architect AIBC and my office has been retained for this small garage renovation project. 
This project proposes to enclose the existing rear carport to create more storage space for the following reasons: 

1. The existing rear carport is too small for regular parking. The carport space is only 10’ x 15’.  For a typical
SUV parking, the width cannot allow to open doors on both sides and the limited length leaves the vehicle
partially protruding outside the carport over the driveway apron.

2. Because owners are not able to reasonably utilize this rear carport, they have been leaving it unoccupied
and the resulting visual and physical openness invites security and privacy issues.

3. The existing buildings (main house and the front and rear carports) have no secure storage space other
than a small storage closet which is part of the subject carport. This situation has been very inconvenient
to the owner. For example, they had to resort to using one of the bedrooms as storage and they still
ended up having to store 

.

Therefore, renovating the rear carport to a storage shed could address the above challenges and significantly 
improve their quality of life. 
Unfortunately, as the planner (Nicole Colby) indicated, this proposal seems to not comply with the latest zoning 
bylaw and requires variance(s) for the following items:  
a. Minimum side yard setback to the proposed garbage enclosure does not comply as per s205.09(2)(a)(i)
b. Floor area ratio does not comply. The house is existing non-conforming. In addition, the maximum

exemption permitted for garages/carports/accessory buildings exceeded 41m2 combined as per
s130.08(5)(a).

c. Lane access is not maintained as required by s205.13 due to the change of use of the accessory building

Here is our initial rationale for requesting the relaxations for the 3 items indicated above: 
a: The existing rear carport’s side yard setback is 2’ feet. This condition may not conform to the current 

zoning bylaw, but it appears to have been permitted back in 1981. The current proposal does not change 
this existing setback condition. We hope, therefore, that this condition can be grandfathered. 

c: Firstly, the existing floor area already exceeds the maximum floor area as per the current zoning bylaw. 
However, the existing buildings conform to the record design permitted in 1981 and there is no work 
proposed on the main house. Therefore, we hope that the existing (as built) floor area of the main house 
(including its attached front carport) can be grandfathered. 
In addition, in terms of the rear carport renovation, we are proposing a small 4.5 m2 addition at the rear 
carport, making it 22.0 m2 in total, which is just under the maximum allowed accessory building area 
(Max. 22.5m2). As the existing carport rear set back is 6.9 feet (from the existing rear columns), and the 
minimum required rear setback is 4 feet, all we hope to achieve is to put an enclosure wall at 4 feet 
setback, which provides slightly more storage space for the owners while conforming to the rear setback 
requirements.  

24-004
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Kenneth Kim Architecture Inc 211-2223 West Broadway, Vancouver, B.C. V6K 2E4

TEL: 778-379-8918 DIRECT: 604-416-8918     MOBILE: 778-319-0761  EMAIL: Kenneth@kkai.ca

 Page 2 of 2 

Lastly, the total gross floor area resulting from this proposal will be 284.68m2. A new 1-family dwelling in 
compliance with current zoning bylaw (Max. 204m2  of floor area) on a comparable lot can also have the 
same gross floor area, utilizing a 81.28 m2 basement area exemption (such number should be easily 
achievable for new houses). So, the overall floor area resulting from this proposal will not be greater than 
that of other houses on a comparable lot. 

c. Despite the current zoning bylaw requirement for parking access from the lane, the main existing parking
space has been front carport accessed from Haywood Avenue. According to the record drawings, it
appears that this carport at the front was built as part of the original house development as allowed by
the Building Permit issued then for the house construction. It has been functioning well as the main
sheltered parking space.
The existing rear carport, although presumably satisfies the lane parking requirements, is of significantly
limited use and causes privacy issues as mentioned earlier. Renovating this carport to improve the parking
functionality is not an option since it has already reached its maximum possible length with a minimum
required 4.6m setback from the main building. Therefore, the least impactful option is to repurpose this
carport as a storage space, which is what the owners need the most.

In summary, what we propose is a small-scale rear carport renovation, but it will greatly improve the owners’ 
quality of life. We sincerely hope that you see it in your hearts that the proposed renovation with the said variance 
will result in far greater convenience and happiness for the owners of this house in your community.
Thank you for your consideration over this request for Variance. 

Most Sincerely,

Kenneth Kim, Architect AIBC

24-004
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P E R M I T S  &  I N S P E C T I O N S  D E P A R T M E N T  
750 17th Street West Vancouver BC  V7V 3T3   westvancouver.ca/permits 
t: 604-925-7040   f: 604-925-7234   e: permits@westvancouver.ca    

December 6, 2023

File: BP118866

Dear Sir/Madam 

RE: 1457 HAYWOOD AVENUE - WEST VANCOUVER 
 BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION � RS5 ZONE 

The plans submitted with your application for a building permit at the above referenced address show that 
the proposed accessory building (existing North carport converted to shed) will not comply with the 
Zoning Bylaw because it does not maintain the required minimum side yard setback, floor area ratio, and 
does not maintain lane access for parking and garage purposes. 

The Zoning Bylaw, Section 205.09(2)(a)(i) requires a minimum side yard setback as indicated in 
the table below: 

Bylaw Proposed Variance 

Minimum Side Yard Setback for 
Accessory Building  

1.52m 0.61m 0.91m 

The Zoning Bylaw, Section 205.06(2), Floor Area Ratio, as indicated in the table below: 

Bylaw Proposed* Variance 

Floor Area Ratio 204.4m2 81.28m2 

The Zoning Bylaw, Section 205.13, requires Lane Access, as indicated in the table below: 

Bylaw Proposed** Variance 

Lane Access (for 
parking and garage 

purposes)  

Lane access Street access Street access 

The following non-conformities exist and are listed for reference only: 
*Existing non-conforming floor area is 281.22m2 

Comments:  
Lot area is 662.29m2 
**Existing South driveway and carport is located off Haywood Avenue 

285.68²

24-004
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The Permits and Inspections Department is unable to issue a Building Permit unless you: 

a) revise your plans to conform to the Zoning Bylaw; or

b) make application to the Planning Department for a Development Variance Permit (DVP) to be
considered by Municipal Council, for a relaxation of the Zoning Bylaw requirements.
Information regarding the Development Variance Permit Application process may be obtained
from the Planning Department at Municipal Hall (604-925-7055).

c) make application to the Board of Variance for relaxation of the Zoning Bylaw requirements by
submitting a Board of Variance Application (application form enclosed) to the Permits &
Inspections secretary.  Your application, together with the $800 fee and required
attachments, must be received by the Permits & Inspections secretary by 1:00 p.m. on
Wednesday December 13, 2023.  The next Board of Variance Hearing is scheduled for
Wednesday January 17, 2024.  Confirmation of the date and time of the Board of Variance
Hearing at which your application will be considered will be forwarded by mail; or

If you choose to make application to the Board of Variance, the Board at its Hearing, may order that a 
minor variance be permitted if it finds that undue hardship would be caused to the applicant if the Zoning 
Bylaw is complied with, and that the Board is of the opinion that the variance does not: 

a) result in inappropriate development of the site
b) adversely affect the natural environment
c) substantially affect the use and enjoyment of adjacent land
d) vary permitted uses and densities under the applicable bylaw, or
e) defeat the intent of the bylaw.

The Board of Variance members may visit the site as part of the variance consideration. 

You and/or a representative should attend the Hearing to speak to your application and respond to any 
questions the Board may have. 

Please do not hesitate to contact me at 604-921-3455 should you require any further information 
regarding this matter. 

Thank you. 

Nicole Colby 
Plans Examiner II 

Enclosure cc:  Secretary, Board of Variance 

24-004
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District of West Vancouver 
750 17th Street, West Vancouver, BC V7V 3T3 
t: 604-925-7004  f: 604-925-7006  

January 2, 2024 
5688106v1

NOTICE OF BOARD OF VARIANCE HEARING 
Subject property: 4309 Erwin Drive 
 

A Board of Variance hearing will be held on:  
Wednesday, January 17, 2024  
at 5 p.m. via electronic communication facilities 
The following variances for a sauna (accessory building) 
and pool mechanical equipment (accessory structure)  
at 4309 Erwin Drive will be considered: 

Front Yard Setback  
(Pool Mechanical Equipment) 

Bylaw Requirement Proposed Variance 

9.1 m 1.2 m 7.9 m 

Minimum Side Yard Setback 
(Pool Mechanical Equipment) 

Bylaw Requirement Proposed Variance 

2.87 m 1.98 m 0.89 m 

Front Yard Setback (Sauna) 
Bylaw Requirement Proposed Variance 

9.10 m 2.79 m 6.31 m 

Floor Area Ratio (Sauna) 
Bylaw Requirement Proposed Variance 

30.0% (270.33 m2) 34.7% (312.43 m2) 4.7% (42.10 m2) 

To view plans, permit and variance information contact Permits and Inspections at 604-925-7242. 
To view application documents and written submissions, or to enquire about hearing procedures or results contact Legislative Services at 604-925-7004. 
Representations regarding the requested variances may be made, and written submissions read, to the Board of Variance during the hearing on the date, time, and place 
shown above. Pursuant to Council Committee Procedure Bylaw No. 5020, 2019, this hearing will be conducted via electronic communication facilities. Members of the 
public may hear, or watch and hear, the hearing by attending the Municipal Hall Council Chamber or via electronic communication facilities through the link provided on the 
District’s Board of Variance web page. To register to make representations (via WebEx video conferencing software) during the Board of Variance hearing please phone 604-
925-7004 between 8 a.m. and 4 p.m. on the scheduled hearing date.

Prior to the hearing, written submissions may be:
• mailed to the Board of Variance, District of West Vancouver, 750 17th Street, West Vancouver, BC  V7V 3T3;
• emailed to the Board of Variance at boardofvariance@westvancouver.ca; or
• addressed to the Board of Variance and placed in the drop box located at the main entrance of Municipal Hall.
Please provide written submissions no later than noon on January 17, 2024 to ensure their availability to the Board for the hearing. 
Technical issues may affect receipt of electronic submissions; persons relying on this means of transmittal do so at their own risk. 
Written submissions received for the hearing will be included in the public information package for the Board’s consideration and for the public record. 
To view the agenda package for the hearing please visit https://westvancouver.ca/government-administration/committees-groups/board-variance 
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P E R M I T S  &  I N S P E C T I O N S  D E P A R T M E N T  
750 17th Street West Vancouver BC  V7V 3T3   westvancouver.ca/permits 
t: 604-925-7040   f: 604-925-7234   e: permits@westvancouver.ca    

December 7, 2023 File: BP118907 

Dear Sir/Madam 

RE: 4309 ERWIN DRIVE - WEST VANCOUVER 
BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION – RS4 ZONE 

The plans submitted with your application for a building permit at the above referenced address 
show that the existing sauna (accessory building) built without permits, and proposed pool 
mechanical equipment (accessory structure) will not comply with the Zoning Bylaw because it 
does not maintain the required front yard setback, minimum side yard setback, and floor area 
ratio. 

• The Zoning Bylaw, Section 130.01(3);204.07 requires a front yard setback as indicated
in the table below:

Bylaw Proposed Variance 

Front Yard Setback 
for Pool mechanical 

equipment (accessory 
structure) 

9.1m 1.2m 7.9m 

• The Zoning Bylaw, Section 130.01(3);204.09(2)(a)(i) requires a minimum side yard
setback as indicated in the table below:

Bylaw Proposed Variance 

Minimum Side Yard Setback for 
Pool mechanical equipment 

(accessory structure)  

2.87m 1.98m 0.89m 

• The Zoning Bylaw, Section 130.01(3);204.07 requires a front yard setback as indicated
in the table below:

Bylaw Proposed Variance 

Front Yard Setback for Existing 
Sauna (accessory building)  

9.1m 2.79m 6.31m 

24-005
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• The Zoning Bylaw, Section 204.06(1) limits floor area ratio to a maximum percentage of
a lot as indicated in the table below:

Bylaw Proposed* Variance 

Floor Area Ratio for Existing 
sauna (accessory building)  

30 % 

(270.33m2) 

34.7 % 

(312.43m2) 

4.7 % 

(42.1m2) 

Comments:  
Double fronting lot: front yard setbacks are required of Marine Drive and Erwin Drive. Lot area is 
901.1m2 

The following non-conformities exist and are listed for reference only: 

*Existing non-conforming floor area is 306.39m2 

The Permits and Inspections Department is unable to issue a Building Permit unless you: 

a) revise your plans to conform to the Zoning Bylaw; or

b) make application to the Planning Department for a Development Variance Permit (DVP)
to be considered by Municipal Council, for a relaxation of the Zoning Bylaw
requirements.  Information regarding the Development Variance Permit Application
process may be obtained from the Planning Department at Municipal Hall (604-925-
7055).

c) make application to the Board of Variance for relaxation of the Zoning Bylaw
requirements by submitting a Board of Variance Application (application form enclosed)
to the Permits & Inspections secretary.  Your application, together with the $800 fee and
required attachments, must be received by the Permits & Inspections secretary by 1:00
p.m. on Wednesday 13th December 2023.  The next Board of Variance Hearing is
scheduled for Wednesday 17th January 2024.  Confirmation of the date and time of the
Board of Variance Hearing at which your application will be considered will be forwarded
by mail; or

If you choose to make application to the Board of Variance, the Board at its Hearing, may order 
that a minor variance be permitted if it finds that undue hardship would be caused to the 
applicant if the Zoning Bylaw is complied with, and that the Board is of the opinion that the 
variance does not: 

a) result in inappropriate development of the site
b) adversely affect the natural environment
c) substantially affect the use and enjoyment of adjacent land
d) vary permitted uses and densities under the applicable bylaw, or
e) defeat the intent of the bylaw.

24-005
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The Board of Variance members may visit the site as part of the variance consideration. 

You and/or a representative should attend the Hearing to speak to your application and respond 
to any questions the Board may have. 

Please do not hesitate to contact me at 604-921-3455 should you require any further 
information regarding this matter. 

Thank you. 

Nicole Colby 
Plans Examiner II 
ncolby@westvancouver.ca 

Enclosure 

cc:  Secretary, Board of Variance 

24-005
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District of West Vancouver 
750 17th Street, West Vancouver, BC V7V 3T3 
t: 604-925-7004  f: 604-925-7006  

January 2, 2024 
5686427v1

NOTICE OF BOARD OF VARIANCE HEARING 
Subject property: 4370 Keith Road 
 

A Board of Variance hearing will be held on:  
Wednesday, January 17, 2024  
at 5 p.m. via electronic communication facilities 

The following variances for a private power pole (accessory structure) 
at 4370 Keith Road will be considered: 

Front Yard Setback 
Bylaw Requirement Proposed Variance 

9.10 m 0.61 m 8.49 m 

Minimum Side Yard Setback 
Bylaw Requirement Proposed Variance 

1.52 m 1.24 m 0.28 m 

Accessory Structure Height 
Bylaw Requirement Proposed Variance 

3.70 m 4.57 m 0.87 m 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

To view plans, permit and variance information contact Permits & Inspections at 604-925-7040. 

To view application documents and written submissions, or to enquire about hearing procedures or results contact Legislative Services at 604-925-7004. 

Representations regarding the requested variances may be made, and written submissions read, to the Board of Variance during the hearing on the date, time, and 
place shown above. Pursuant to Council Committee Procedure Bylaw No. 5020, 2019, this hearing will be conducted via electronic communication 
facilities. Members of the public may hear, or watch and hear, the hearing by attending the Municipal Hall Council Chamber or via electronic communication 
facilities through the link provided on the District’s Board of Variance web page. To register to make representations (via WebEx video conferencing software) 
during the Board of Variance hearing please phone 604-925-7004 between 8 a.m. and 4 p.m. on the scheduled hearing date. 

Prior to the hearing, written submissions may be: 
• mailed to the Board of Variance, District of West Vancouver, 750 17th Street, West Vancouver, BC  V7V 3T3;
• emailed to the Board of Variance at boardofvariance@westvancouver.ca; or
• addressed to the Board of Variance and placed in the drop box located at the main entrance of Municipal Hall.

Please provide written submissions no later than noon on January 17, 2024 to ensure their availability to the Board for the hearing. 
Technical issues may affect receipt of electronic submissions; persons relying on this means of transmittal do so at their own risk. 

Written submissions received for the hearing will be included in the public information package for the Board’s consideration and for the public record. 
To view the agenda package for the hearing please visit https://westvancouver.ca/government-administration/committees-groups/board-variance 

14.
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HODGSON DESIGN ASSOCIATES     360 – 1650 West 2nd Avenue        T 604 264 7011 
 Vancouver, British Columbia     hodgsonda.com  

   Canada V6J 1H4  1 

LETTER FOR BOARD OF VARIANCE 
January 17, 2024 Hearing 

Legal Description 
Property Address 4370 Keith Road, West Vancouver, BC. V7W 2L9 
District Lot 582 
Legal Plan 10220 
PID 009-571-108
Block & Lot Block E, Lot A
Registered Owners 

Dear Board of Variance members, 

The original home was built in 1963 with the existing power pole located outside Southeast of the 
property. The power lines currently run low overhead from the power pole to the roof corner of the house 
(see photo below). 

The required setbacks and compliance with the Zoning Bylaw impose hardships to the property and its 
residents. The power lines pose a safety hazard to individuals walking underneath it along the south path 
and create difficulties with roof and exterior renovations.  

As illustrated in the Proposed Site Plan attached to this package, the intent is to propose a Private Power 
Pole (accessory structure) in the front yard setback on the Southeast corner of the Property Line to bury 
existing overhead power lines underground.  

The proposed private pole location would be nested within existing vegetation and will be visually non-
intrusive for residents and pedestrians from the street.  

We respectively request the variance be granted to alleviate the hardships imposed by the existing power 
pole and overhead power lines. 

Sincerely, 

Alex Laos 

December 11, 2023 

24-006
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HODGSON DESIGN ASSOCIATES     360 – 1650 West 2nd Avenue        T 604 264 7011 
 Vancouver, British Columbia     hodgsonda.com  

   Canada V6J 1H4  2 

Photo of existing power lines connected to the house. 
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P E R M I T S  &  I N S P E C T I O N S  D E P A R T M E N T  
750 17th Street West Vancouver BC  V7V 3T3   westvancouver.ca/permits 
t: 604-925-7040   f: 604-925-7234   e: permits@westvancouver.ca    

November 15, 2023 File: BP118890 

Dear Sir/Madam 

RE: 4370 KEITH ROAD - WEST VANCOUVER 
BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION – RS3 ZONE 

The plans submitted with your application for a building permit at the above referenced address 
show that the proposed Private Power Pole (accessory structure) will not comply with the 
Zoning Bylaw because it does not maintain the required front yard setback, minimum side yard 
setback, and accessory structure height. 

• The Zoning Bylaw, Section 130.01(3); 203.07, requires a front yard setback as indicated
in the table below:

Bylaw Proposed Variance 

Front Yard Setback 
for Power Pole 

9.1 m 0.61 m 8.49 m 

• The Zoning Bylaw, Section 130.01(3); 203.09(1)(a)(i) requires a minimum side yard
setback as indicated in the table below:

Bylaw Proposed Variance 

Minimum Side Yard Setback for 
Power Pole  

1.52 m 1.24 m 0.28 m 

• The Zoning Bylaw, Section 130.01(7)(b)(i) requires that accessory structures not exceed

a height of 3.7 meters as indicated in the table below:

Bylaw Proposed Variance 

Accessory Structure 
Height for Power Pole 

3.7 m 4.57 m 0.87 m 

24-006
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The Permits and Inspections Department is unable to issue a Building Permit unless you: 

a) revise your plans to conform to the Zoning Bylaw; or

b) make application to the Planning Department for a Development Variance Permit
(DVP) to be considered by Municipal Council, for a relaxation of the Zoning Bylaw
requirements.  Information regarding the Development Variance Permit Application
process may be obtained from the Planning Department at Municipal Hall (604-925-
7055).

c) make application to the Board of Variance for relaxation of the Zoning Bylaw
requirements by submitting a Board of Variance Application (application form
enclosed) to the Permits & Inspections secretary.  Your application, together with the
$800 fee and required attachments, must be received by the Permits & Inspections
secretary by 1:00 p.m. on Wednesday December 13, 2023.  The next Board of
Variance Hearing is scheduled for Wednesday January 17. 2024.
Confirmation of the date and time of the Board of Variance Hearing at which your
application will be considered will be forwarded by mail; or

If you choose to make application to the Board of Variance, the Board at its Hearing, may order 
that a minor variance be permitted if it finds that undue hardship would be caused to the 
applicant if the Zoning Bylaw is complied with, and that the Board is of the opinion that the 
variance does not: 

a) result in inappropriate development of the site
b) adversely affect the natural environment
c) substantially affect the use and enjoyment of adjacent land
d) vary permitted uses and densities under the applicable bylaw, or
e) defeat the intent of the bylaw.

The Board of Variance members may visit the site as part of the variance consideration. 

You and/or a representative should attend the Hearing to speak to your application and respond 
to any questions the Board may have. 

Please do not hesitate to contact me at 604-921-3455 should you require any further 
information regarding this matter.    

Thank you. 

Nicole Colby 
Plans Examiner II 
ncolby@westvancouver.ca 

Enclosure 

cc:  Secretary, Board of Variance 
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District of West Vancouver 
750 17th Street, West Vancouver, BC V7V 3T3 
t: 604-925-7004  f: 604-925-7006  

January 2, 2024 
5688109v1

NOTICE OF BOARD OF VARIANCE HEARING 
Subject property: 3051 Procter Avenue 
 

A Board of Variance hearing will be held on:  
Wednesday, January 17, 2024  
at 5 p.m. via electronic communication facilities 

The following variances for a new single family dwelling 
at 3051 Procter Avenue will be considered:  

Front Yard Setback 
Bylaw Requirement Proposed Variance 

8.80 m 4.07 m 4.73 m 

Rear Yard Setback 
Bylaw Requirement Proposed Variance 

8.80 m 4.11 m 4.69 m 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

To view plans, permit and variance information contact Permits & Inspections at 604-925-7040. 

To view application documents and written submissions, or to enquire about hearing procedures or results contact Legislative Services at 604-925-7004. 

Representations regarding the requested variances may be made, and written submissions read, to the Board of Variance during the hearing on the date, time, and 
place shown above. Pursuant to Council Committee Procedure Bylaw No. 5020, 2019, this hearing will be conducted via electronic communication 
facilities. Members of the public may hear, or watch and hear, the hearing by attending the Municipal Hall Council Chamber or via electronic communication 
facilities through the link provided on the District’s Board of Variance web page. To register to make representations (via WebEx video conferencing software) 
during the Board of Variance hearing please phone 604-925-7004 between 8 a.m. and 4 p.m. on the scheduled hearing date. 

Prior to the hearing, written submissions may be: 
• mailed to the Board of Variance, District of West Vancouver, 750 17th Street, West Vancouver, BC  V7V 3T3;
• emailed to the Board of Variance at boardofvariance@westvancouver.ca; or
• addressed to the Board of Variance and placed in the drop box located at the main entrance of Municipal Hall.

Please provide written submissions no later than noon on January 17, 2024 to ensure their availability to the Board for the hearing. 
Technical issues may affect receipt of electronic submissions; persons relying on this means of transmittal do so at their own risk. 

Written submissions received for the hearing will be included in the public information package for the Board’s consideration and for the public record. 
To view the agenda package for the hearing please visit https://westvancouver.ca/government-administration/committees-groups/board-variance 
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Daniel Cordingley and Aila Cordingley

3051 Procter Ave, West Vancouver

X

X

Dec. 12, 2023
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P E R M I T S  &  I N S P E C T I O N S  D E P A R T M E N T  
750 17th Street West Vancouver BC  V7V 3T3   westvancouver.ca/permits 
t: 604-925-7040   f: 604-925-7234   e: permits@westvancouver.ca    

December 7, 2023 File: BP118891 

Dear Sir/Madam 

RE: 3051 PROCTER AVENUE - WEST VANCOUVER 
BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION – RS4 ZONE 

The plans submitted with your application for a building permit at the above referenced 
address show that the proposed New Single Family Dwelling will not comply with the 
Zoning Bylaw because it does not maintain the required 8.80 m front yard setback and 
8.80 m rear yard setback. 

• The Zoning Bylaw, Section 204.07, with consideration to Section 120.29(4)(a)(ii),
requires a front yard setback as indicated in the table below:

Bylaw Proposed Variance 

Front Yard Setback 
for Single family 

dwelling 

8.80 m 4.07 m 4.73 m 

• The Zoning Bylaw, Section 204.08, with consideration to Section 120.29(4)(a)(ii),
requires a rear yard setback as indicated in the table below:

Bylaw Proposed Variance 

Rear Yard Setback for Single 
family dwelling  

8.80 m 4.11 m 4.69 m 

Comments: Required setbacks are reduced by 0.30 m due to proposed Step 5 
construction as per Zoning Bylaw 120.29(4)(a)(ii). 
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The Permits and Inspections Department is unable to issue a Building Permit unless you: 

a) revise your plans to conform to the Zoning Bylaw; or
b) make application to the Planning Department for a Development Variance Permit

(DVP) to be considered by Municipal Council, for a relaxation of the Zoning Bylaw
requirements.  Information regarding the Development Variance Permit Application
process may be obtained from the Planning Department at Municipal Hall (604-925-
7055); or

c) make application to the Board of Variance for relaxation of the Zoning Bylaw
requirements by submitting a Board of Variance Application (application form
enclosed) to the Permits & Inspections secretary.  Your application, together with the
$800 fee and required attachments, must be received by the Permits & Inspections
secretary by 1:00 p.m. on Wednesday 13th December 2023.  The next Board of
Variance Hearing is scheduled for Wednesday 17th January 2024.  Confirmation of
the date and time of the Board of Variance Hearing at which your application will be
considered will be forwarded by mail.

If you choose to make application to the Board of Variance, the Board at its Hearing, may order 
that a minor variance be permitted if it finds that undue hardship would be caused to the 
applicant if the Zoning Bylaw is complied with, and that the Board is of the opinion that the 
variance does not: 

a) result in inappropriate development of the site
b) adversely affect the natural environment
c) substantially affect the use and enjoyment of adjacent land
d) vary permitted uses and densities under the applicable bylaw, or
e) defeat the intent of the bylaw.

The Board of Variance members may visit the site as part of the variance consideration. 

You and/or a representative should attend the Hearing to speak to your application and respond 
to any questions the Board may have. 

Please do not hesitate to contact me at 604-921-3450 should you require any further 
information regarding this matter.    

Thank you, 

Colin Coulter 
Plans Examiner II 
ccoulter@westvancouver.ca 

Enclosure 

cc:  Secretary, Board of Variance 
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District of West Vancouver 
750 17th Street, West Vancouver, BC V7V 3T3 
t: 604-925-7004  f: 604-925-7006  

January 2, 2024 
5686427v1

NOTICE OF BOARD OF VARIANCE HEARING 
Subject property: 819 Burley Drive 
 

A Board of Variance hearing will be held on:  
Wednesday, January 17, 2024  
at 5 p.m. via electronic communication facilities 

The following variances for a power pole (accessory structure) 
at 819 Burley Drive will be considered: 

Front Yard Setback 
Bylaw Requirement Proposed Variance 

9.10 m 0.30 m 8.80 m 

Minimum Side Yard Setback 
Bylaw Requirement Proposed Variance 

2.52 m 1.83 m 0.69 m 

Accessory Structure Height 
Bylaw Requirement Proposed Variance 

3.7 m 4.0 m 0.3 m 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

To view plans, permit and variance information contact Permits & Inspections at 604-925-7040. 

To view application documents and written submissions, or to enquire about hearing procedures or results contact Legislative Services at 604-925-7004. 

Representations regarding the requested variances may be made, and written submissions read, to the Board of Variance during the hearing on the date, time, and 
place shown above. Pursuant to Council Committee Procedure Bylaw No. 5020, 2019, this hearing will be conducted via electronic communication 
facilities. Members of the public may hear, or watch and hear, the hearing by attending the Municipal Hall Council Chamber or via electronic communication 
facilities through the link provided on the District’s Board of Variance web page. To register to make representations (via WebEx video conferencing software) 
during the Board of Variance hearing please phone 604-925-7004 between 8 a.m. and 4 p.m. on the scheduled hearing date. 

Prior to the hearing, written submissions may be: 
• mailed to the Board of Variance, District of West Vancouver, 750 17th Street, West Vancouver, BC  V7V 3T3;
• emailed to the Board of Variance at boardofvariance@westvancouver.ca; or
• addressed to the Board of Variance and placed in the drop box located at the main entrance of Municipal Hall.

Please provide written submissions no later than noon on January 17, 2024 to ensure their availability to the Board for the hearing. 
Technical issues may affect receipt of electronic submissions; persons relying on this means of transmittal do so at their own risk. 

Written submissions received for the hearing will be included in the public information package for the Board’s consideration and for the public record. 
To view the agenda package for the hearing please visit https://westvancouver.ca/government-administration/committees-groups/board-variance 
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P E R M I T S  &  I N S P E C T I O N S  D E P A R T M E N T  
750 17th Street West Vancouver BC  V7V 3T3   westvancouver.ca/permits 
t: 604-925-7040   f: 604-925-7234   e: permits@westvancouver.ca    

December 11, 2023 File: BP118909 

Dear Sir/Madam 

RE: 819 BURLEY DRIVE - WEST VANCOUVER 
BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION – RS3 ZONE 

The plans submitted with your application for a building permit at the above referenced address 
show that the proposed Power Pole will not comply with the Zoning Bylaw because it does not 
maintain the required 9.1m Front Yard Setback, and 2.52 metre minimum side yard setback, 
and 3.7 metre height.. 

The following non-conformities exist and are listed for reference only: 

• The Zoning Bylaw, Section 203.07  requires a front yard setback as indicated in
the table below:

Bylaw Proposed Variance 

Front Yard Setback 
for Power Pole 

9.1 m 0.30 m 8.80 m 

• The Zoning Bylaw, Section 203.09(2)(a)(ii) requires a minimum side yard setback
as indicated in the table below:

Bylaw Proposed Variance 

Minimum Side Yard Setback 
for  Power Pole 

2.52 m 1.83 m 0.69 m 

• The Zoning Bylaw, Section 130.01(7)(b) requires that structures not exceed a
height of 7.62 metres measured from the lowest of the average natural or
finished grades abutting the building as indicated in the table below:

Bylaw Proposed Variance 

Building Height for 
Power Pole   

3.7 m 4.0 m 0.3 m 
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The Permits and Inspections Department is unable to issue a Building Permit unless you: 

a) revise your plans to conform to the Zoning Bylaw; or

b) make application to the Planning Department for a Development Variance Permit
(DVP) to be considered by Municipal Council, for a relaxation of the Zoning Bylaw
requirements.  Information regarding the Development Variance Permit Application
process may be obtained from the Planning Department at Municipal Hall (604-925-
7055).

c) make application to the Board of Variance for relaxation of the Zoning Bylaw
requirements by submitting a Board of Variance Application (application form
enclosed) to the Permits & Inspections secretary.  Your application, together with the
$800 fee and required attachments, must be received by the Permits & Inspections
secretary by 1:00 p.m. on Wednesday 13th December 2023.  The next Board of
Variance Hearing is scheduled for Wednesday 17th January 2024.  Confirmation of
the date and time of the Board of Variance Hearing at which your application will be
considered will be forwarded by mail; or

If you choose to make application to the Board of Variance, the Board at its Hearing, may order 
that a minor variance be permitted if it finds that undue hardship would be caused to the 
applicant if the Zoning Bylaw is complied with, and that the Board is of the opinion that the 
variance does not: 

a) result in inappropriate development of the site
b) adversely affect the natural environment
c) substantially affect the use and enjoyment of adjacent land
d) vary permitted uses and densities under the applicable bylaw, or
e) defeat the intent of the bylaw.

The Board of Variance members may visit the site as part of the variance consideration. 

You and/or a representative should attend the Hearing to speak to your application and respond 
to any questions the Board may have. 

Please do not hesitate to contact me at 604-925-7212 should you require any further 
information regarding this matter.   

Thank you. 

Nima Karimabadi 
nkarimabadi@westvancouver.ca 

Enclosure 

cc:  Secretary, Board of Variance 
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P E R M I T S  &  I N S P E C T I O N S  D E P A R T M E N T  
750 17th Street West Vancouver BC  V7V 3T3   westvancouver.ca/permits 
t: 604-925-7040   f: 604-925-7234   e: permits@westvancouver.ca    
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 5696379v12 

 

The Corporation of the District of West Vancouver 

Board of Variance 
 

January 17, 2024 
 

Supplemental Agenda Information Package 
 
 
 

For Application 24-001 (1072 Duchess Avenue) 

SUBMISSION AUTHOR SUBMISSION DATED # 

Redacted January 8, 2024 1 

Redacted January 14, 2024 2 

Y. Khalighi January 15, 2024 3 

 
 

For Application 24-005 (4309 Erwin Drive) 

SUBMISSION AUTHOR SUBMISSION DATED # 

Redacted January 14, 2024 1 

 
 

For Application 24-007 (3051 Procter Avenue) 

SUBMISSION AUTHOR SUBMISSION DATED # 

Redacted January 11, 2024 1 

Redacted January 12, 2024 2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Please add these supplemental items to the January 17, 2024 
Board of Variance Agenda Package as indicated. 

Pursuant to the Freedom of Information and 
Protection of Privacy Act, names, addresses, 
contact information and other personal 
information of individuals who write to the 
Board are protected from disclosure and 
must not be disclosed during the hearing.   
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Application 24-001 
(1072 Duchess Avenue) 
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Road – property is on left near large tree 
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Application 24-005 
(4309 Erwin Drive)   
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Application 24-007 
(3051 Procter Avenue)   
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5698719v2 

The Corporation of the District of West Vancouver 
Board of Variance 

January 17, 2024 

On-Table Agenda Information Package 

For Application 24-008 (819 Burley Drive) 

SUBMISSION AUTHOR SUBMISSION DATED # 

Redacted January 17, 2024 1 

Please add these on-table items to the January 17, 2024 
Board of Variance Agenda Package as indicated. 

Pursuant to the Freedom of Information and 
Protection of Privacy Act, names, addresses, 
contact information and other personal 
information of individuals who write to the 
Board are protected from disclosure and 
must not be disclosed during the hearing.   
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Application 24-008 
(819 Burley Drive) 
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Received On-Table at the January 17, 2024 hearing
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